offices, eight of thirteen park-above-parking projects were found to have significant

positive impact on surrounding office rents (see Table 4.6). Eight park-above-parking

projects are located at the upper section in Fig.4.31: Union Square; Fountain Square; Ellis

Square; Portsmouth Square; Norman B. Leventhal Park; Millennium Park; Director Park;

and Public Square. By using the indicator of average dollar value change per square foot

per year, the average rent of office buildings facing eight park-above-parking projects

was found to be 21% more than the office buildings three blocks away (see Fig.4.30).

This indicates that office rent decreases more rapidly than office property value for the

small sample studied in this research, by 3% from one to two blocks; and by 9% from

two to three blocks. Similar to office property values, the trend of office rents exhibited

roughly a linear decrease ratio. The findings show that office rents are sensitive to

distance to park-above-parking projects within two blocks.

119

Column A B C D E

Row Index of Economic Impact on Office Rents
Impact
Block I

Impact
Block

II

Impact
Block

III

Average
Increase

Effect

1 Union Square, San Francisco, CA 29% 17% 15% 20%
2 Fountain Square, Cincinnati, OH 25% 15% 4% 15%
3 Ellis Square, Savannah, GA 23% 20% 12% 18%
4 Portsmouth Square, San Francisco, CA 22% 21% 17% 20%
5 Norman B. Leventhal Park, Boston MA 22% 18% 6% 15%
6 Millennium Park, Chicago, IL 17% 12% 3% 11%
7 Director Park, Portland, OR 19% 17% 14% 17%
8 Public Square, Nashville-Davidson, TN 15% 7% 10% 11%
9 Discovery Green, Houston, TX 13% 11% 7% 10%
10 Barney Allis Plaza, Kansas City, MO 7% 4% 5% 5%
11 Pershing Square, Los Angeles, CA 1% 3% 1% 2%
12 Memorial Plaza, Cleveland, OH 0% 3% 4% 2%
13 Civic Plaza, Albuquerque, NM -2% -1% 0% -1%

Table 4.6. Office rent index

Figure 4.31. Average office property rents of medium-high economic impact

120

Thirteen park-above-parking projects were also categorized according to their

levels of economic impact on office rents: high, medium, and none-low.  The criteria of

the classification of office rents are the same with the classification of overall economic

impact. The category of high, low and medium of office rents is shown in Table 4.7:

Economic Impact on Office

Rents
Park-above-Parking Projects

Union Square, San Francisco, CA
Fountain Square, Cincinnati, OH